TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS' ASSOCIATION

Regd. No. 181-8524/1998 – CIN.No. U37102TZ1998GAP008524 1st Floor, SIEMA Building, 8/4, Race Course, Coimbatore - 641 018 Phone: (0422) 4351400 E-mail: teca@tecaonline.in Web: www.tecaonline.in

TECA: 2018/2019/SR/56 06th October 2018

CIRCULAR

Tο

All Members,

Dear Sir,

Sub: CGP VERIFICATION MATTER (for appeal filed by TANGEDCO) Final Order passed by Division Bench of Madurai Court.

We would like to inform our members that Hon'ble Division Bench of Madurai High Court had delivered its final order in matter of verification of CGP Status. This is as per Writ Appeals filed by TANGEDCO against orders passed by Hon'ble Single Judge of Madurai High Court on 25.05.2017.

TECA impleaded as one of a Respondent and included in Proceedings in this Appeal.

The Judgement was pronounced in open court on 09.10.2018 and following are observations of Hon'ble Division Bench.

- a. TNERC to issue orders within six weeks, from date of receipt of Judgement (of Division Bench of the Madras High Court) as **how verification should be done by TANGEDCO by contemplating procedures and directions**.
- b. On receipt orders issued by TNERC, **TANGEDCO may call for required details from Captive Generating Plants (Generators)**. **The concerned CGP's are required to furnish details and supporting documents within four weeks to TANGEDCO**.
- c. On receipt of documents and details, *TANGEDCO to conclude whether the* particular CGP has compiled with norms (with reference respect to procedures and directions issued by TNERC). There is no time limit prescribed for TANGEDCO to complete verification of process.
- d. In the event of CGP failing to comply with norms, disputes thereof, TANGEDCO has to place matter for adjudication of TNERC. TANGEDCO to issue issuing copies of decision to such concerned CGP's (Generators).
- e. TNERC will adjudicate the matter and accordingly, it will pass its final orders on matter within six weeks of receipt of details from TANGEDCO.

Further information will be informed to you on receipt of the copy of the Judgement. With Warm Regards,

N. Pradeep Secretary